
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

United States of America,)
)
) Appeal from the United States
) District Court for the District of
 Plaintiff-)
 Appellee,) Kansas
)
 v.) No. 13-40039-JAR
)
 Kyle Lunnin,) The Honorable Julie A. Robinson
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)
)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Christopher Keleher
THE KELEHER APPELLATE
LAW GROUP, LLC
115 South LaSalle St., Suite 2600
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 648-6164
Attorney for Appellant Kyle Lunnin

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT REGARDING PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS.....1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....22

ARGUMENT.....25

 I. The Conspiracy Evidence Was Insufficient As a Matter of Law Because It Was Premised On Isolated, Minor Conduct.....25

 A. Standard of review.....25

 B. Kyle’s conviction defies conspiracy tenets because there was no shared criminal objective.....25

 1. There was no agreement to violate the law because association with conspirators does not create an agreement.....26

 a. *United States v. Dunmire* warrants reversal.....27

 b. *United States v. Evans* warrants reversal.....28

 2. Kyle did not know the conspiracy’s essential objective.....29

 a. *United States v. Austin* warrants reversal.....30

3.	There was no knowing and voluntary involvement by Kyle because specific intent was never demonstrated.....	31
a.	<i>United States v. Rahseparian</i> warrants reversal.....	32
b.	<i>United States v. Anderson</i> warrants reversal.....	33
4.	Interdependence is lacking.....	34
a.	<i>United States v. McIntyre</i> warrants reversal.....	35
b.	What the court considers a “close” conspiracy case.....	36
C.	Summation.....	37
II.	The Co-Conspirator Statements Were Wrongly Admitted Because The Evidence Was Insufficient To Show Kyle Was in The Conspiracy, or That The Statements Furthered The Conspiracy.....	37
A.	Standard of Review.....	37
B.	The statements were not made during the course of the conspiracy.....	39
III.	The Prosecution Violated Kyle’s Right to Due Process by Relying on Hinderliter’s False Testimony.....	41
A.	Standard of review.....	41
B.	False and misleading testimony corrupts the truth-finding process.....	42
C.	Hinderliter’s testimony was false, if not misleading.....	43
D.	Claiming Kyle counted drug profits impacted the outcome.....	45

IV.	The Witness Tampering Evidence Was Insufficient As a Matter of Law Because Kyle’s Remarks Were Not a True Threat.....	46
A.	Standard of review.....	46
B.	The witness tampering elements cannot be met	46
C.	Kyle did not communicate a true threat to Hinderliter during their chance encounter.....	47
D.	Kyle did not intend to affect Hinderliter’s testimony.....	49
E.	Summation.....	52
V.	Improper Admission of Evidence and a Conviction Contrary to the Evidence Constitute Cumulative Error.....	53
A.	Standard of review.....	53
B.	Kyle suffered multiple errors precluding a fair trial.....	53
VI.	Kyle’s 14-Year Sentence Is Flawed, Warranting Remand.....	54
A.	Standard of review	54
B.	The sentence	54
C.	The obstruction of justice enhancement was improper.....	55
D.	A minimal role reduction was proper.....	55
E.	The drug amounts attributed to Kyle were incorrect.....	57
VII.	Kyle’s 14-Year Sentence is Unreasonable.....	60

A.	Standard of review.....	60
B.	Unwarranted sentence disparities abound.....	61
C.	Kyle’s 14-year sentence violates the parsimony Provision.....	62
	CONCLUSION.....	63
	STATEMENT OF COUNSEL AS TO ORAL ARGUMENT.....	64
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. 32(a)(7).....	65
	CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	66
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	67
	ATTACHMENT A: Transcript of Oral Ruling Denying Motion to Dismiss Indictment, Doc. 251, January 9, 2014	
	ATTACHMENT B: Judgment in Case No. 13-40039-JAR, Doc. 222, May 28, 2014	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alcorta v. Texas</i> , 355 U.S. 28 (1957).....	42
<i>Darks v. Mullin</i> , 327 F.3d 1001 (10th Cir. 2003).....	53, 54
<i>Douglas v. Workman</i> , 560 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2009).....	41, 43
<i>Fleming v. Evans</i> , 481 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2007).....	41, 46, 53
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	60
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	42
<i>Hysler v. Florida</i> , 315 U.S. 411 (1942).....	42
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	46
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 87 (2007).....	63
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).....	26
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	43
<i>Nielander v. Board of Cty Com'rs</i> , 582 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2009).....	47
<i>Smith v. Gibson</i> , 197 F.3d 454 (10th Cir. 1999).....	41
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 189 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 1999).....	33
<i>United States v. Alapizco</i> , 546 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2008).....	62
<i>United States v. Arras</i> , 373 F. 3d 1071 (10th Cir. 2004).....	36, 37
<i>United States v. Austin</i> , 786 F.2d 986 (10th Cir. 1986).....	30, 31
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	45
<i>United States v. Beaulieu</i> , 900 F.2d 1537 (10th Cir. 1990).....	54

<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	61
<i>United States v. Caldwell</i> , 771 F.2d 1485 (11th Cir. 1985).....	40
<i>United States v. Caldwell</i> , 589 F.3d 1323 (10th Cir. 2009).....	34, 37
<i>United States v. Causey</i> , 185 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 1999).....	51
<i>United States v. Commanche</i> , 577 F.3d 1261 (10th Cir. 2009).....	38
<i>United States v. Crockett</i> , 435 F.3d 1305 (10th Cir. 2006).....	42
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 766 F.2d 1452 (10th Cir. 1985).....	40
<i>United States v. DeStefano</i> , 476 F.2d 324 (7th Cir. 1973).....	47
<i>United States v. Dunmire</i> , 403 F.3d 722 (10th Cir. 2005).....	25, 27, 28
<i>United States v. England</i> , 507 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 2007).....	47
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 970 F.2d 663 (10th Cir. 1992).....	23, 25, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Gambino-Zavala</i> , 539 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2008).....	54
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 689 F.2d 1262 (6th Cir. 1982).....	40
<i>United States v. James</i> , 590 F.2d 575 (5th Cir. 1979).....	17, 39
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 808 F.2d 754 (10th Cir. 1987).....	29
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 44 F.3d 860 (10th Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>United States v. Lopez-Gutierrez</i> , 83 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 1996).....	39
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 825 F.2d 1451 (10th Cir. 1987).....	40
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 512 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 2008).....	56
<i>United States v. McIntyre</i> , 836 F.2d 467 (10th Cir. 1988).....	35, 36
<i>United States v. McKissick</i> , 204 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2000).....	25

<i>United States v. Mendoza-Salgado</i> , 964 F.2d 993 (10th Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>United States v. Munoz-Nava</i> , 524 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2008).....	61
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 406 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2005).....	51
<i>United States v. Onheiber</i> , 173 F.3d 1254 (10th Cir. 1999).....	57
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 70 F.3d 1118 (10th Cir. 1995).....	39
<i>United States v. Peveto</i> , 881 F.2d 844 (10th Cir. 1989).....	30
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 982 F.2d 1422 (10th Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>United States v. Pulido-Jacobo</i> , 377 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2004).....	27, 34
<i>United States v. Santistevan</i> , 701 F.3d 1289 (10th Cir. 2012).....	38, 39
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 529 F.3d 1290 (10th Cir. 2008).....	54
<i>United States v. Smalls</i> , 752 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2014).....	51
<i>United States v. Stiger</i> , 413 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2005).....	25, 46
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 114 F.3d 403 (3d Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>United States v. Urena</i> , 27 F.3d 1487 (10th Cir. 1994).....	39
<i>United States v. Williamson</i> , 53 F.3d 1500 (10th Cir. 1995).....	38
<i>United States v. Zapata</i> , 546 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2008).....	58
<i>Ventura v. Attorney General</i> , 419 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2005).....	43
<i>White v. Ragen</i> , 324 U.S. 760 (1945).....	42

<u>Statutes and Rules</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a).....	2
18 U.S.C. § 3147.....	21, 54
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	61, 63
18 U.S.C. § 1512(a).....	46, 47, 50, 51, 52
18 U.S.C. § 1513.....	50
21 U.S.C. § 846.....	25
Fed. R. Evid. 802.....	39
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d).....	18, 38, 39, 40
